
2006 Memorial Day Double Regional "It's All About Numbers"

Western Michigan Region, SCCA at Grattan Raceway, a 2.00 mile road course in Grattan, MI 

Sanction #06-RS-87-S

5/27/2006

15 Lap Race or 30 Miles

Pos No. PIC Class Name Hometown, State Region Member # Car Sponsor Laps Best Tm

1 55 1 T ITA Alex MacDonald "White Lakes, MI" DET 337283 Honda CRX Si 15 01:32.814

2 07 2 T ITA Christopher Childs "Pontiac, MI" DET 291298 Dodge Neon SkyTek LLC 15 01:34.415

3 7 3 T ITA Scott Lunder "Mentor, OH" NEO 249141 Honda Civic Si "Powered By ""E""" 15 01:34.383

4 14 4 T ITA Matt Downing "Pickerington, OH" OVR 259802 Honda Civic EX www.CERTA.net 15 01:34.803

5 32 5 T ITA Dan Tiley "Livonia, MI" DET 364539 Mazda Miata 15 01:36.271

6 6 1 T ITB Joe Heretta "Carrollton, OH" OVR 293728 Toyota FX16 HIPPIRacing & Bill Jrs Radiator 15 01:37.447

7 76 2 T ITB Lenny Basaj "Whitehall, MI" WMR 191935 VW GTI 15 01:37.276

8 33 6 T ITA Anthony Hoosang "Detroit, MI" DET 257234 Dodge Neon TTI Racing 15 01:37.605

9 46 7 ITA Jeff Thompson "Saline, MI" DET 286795 Mazda Miata 15 01:37.086

10 91 3 T ITB Tom Lamb "Caledonia, MI" FWR 115807 Honda CRX 15 01:37.245

11 78 8 ITA Mario Lacerna Alpena, MI Detroit 283096 14 01:38.168

12 79 9 ITA Robert Johnson "Cedar Springs, MI" WMR 335545 Dodge Neon 14 01:39.619

13 16 10 ITA James Louy "Swanton, OH" NWOH 352898 Ford Mustang 13 01:40.155

14 31 11 ITA John Eiler "Marshall, MI" WMR 338721 Pontiac Fiero 13 01:37.057

15 27 12 ITA Steve Sancricca "Grand Blanc, MI" DET 362872 Honda CRX Si GS Racing 12 01:33.618

16 3 13 ITA Dan Cutler "Novi, MI" DET 179750 Mazda Miata MX-5 Blue Bullitt Racing 11 01:38.315

17 1 4 ITB Ken Flory "Commerce, MI" DET 205716 VW Rabbit GTI Pratt & Miller Engineering 8 01:37.393

18 38 5 ITB Sam Smith "Ann Arbor, MI" KY 320448 BMW 2002 7 01:37.215

DNS 03 14 ITA Kevin Ruck "Delaware, OH" OVR 273275 Accura Integra Engineered Performance 0 -.---

DNS 2 6 ITB Jim Heckman "Columbus, OH" OVR 197794 BMW 2002 Heckman Counseling 0 -.---

Margin of Victory:      +35.760

Average Speed:         78.468

Best Lap Time:          #55 ITA, 1:32.814

Overall Time of Race:  23:22.965

Chief of Timing and Scoring:  Lorrie Wandell

Time of Official Posting:  2:30 pm

27-May-06

Grp1--ITA, ITB, LC

Official Race Results



2006 Memorial Day Double Regional "It's All About Numbers"

Western Michigan Region, SCCA at Grattan Raceway, a 2.00 mile road course in Grattan, MI

Sanction #06-RS-87-S

15 Lap Race or 30 Miles

27-May-06

Pos No. PIC Class Name Hometown, State Region Member # Car Sponsor Laps Best Tm

1 18 1 T FF Jim Dietz "Hinckley, OH" NEO 160828 VanDiemen RF-97 "Lake Erie Graphics, Inc." 15 01:22.450

2 57 2 T FF Gary Godula "Farmington Hills,MI" DET 194976 Reynard 88F Jack Demmer Ford/MidAtlantic Motorsport 15 01:22.706

3 06 3 T FF Dave McGinnis Harrow, Ontario Detroit 138849-1 Bridaco Tool & Mold 15 01:24.262

4 30 4 FF Dan Faust "Howell, MI" DET 231262 VanDiemen RF93 Crash Safety Consulting 15 01:24.422

5 10 1 T CFF David Harmison Milan, MI DET 112736 Too Tall Racing 15 01:24.927

6 96 2 T CFF Bill Ehrlinger "Janesville, WI" BVR 182848 Tiga FFA 78 Ehringler Farms 14 01:29.436

7 7 5 FF Tom Stillwell "Plymouth, MN" LOL 315822 Swift DB-1 "North Urology, Ltd." 14 01:30.410

8 25 6 FF Marty Handberg "Maple Grove, MN" LOL 81059 Tiga FFA 80 Handberg Reporting 14 01:32.154

9 0 3 CFF Alan Murray St. Louis Pk, MN LOL 67322 Crossli Murray Motorsports 14 01:32.123

10 86 4 CFF Paul Quiniff "DesPlaines, IL" CHI 96371 Lola 540F Fiberglass Solutions 13 01:34.431

DNF 9 7 FF Ralph Zuponcic "Hudson, OH" NEO 326797 VanDiemen RF94 "Pricepoint Partners, Inc." 0 -.---

DNS 27 5 CFF Phil Kingham "Dexter, MI" DET 196239 Zink Z-10C 0 -.---

DNS 28 6 CFF Erik Shepard "Rochester, NY" FING 297755 Hawke DL12 Eksten's Autoworks 0 -.---

DNS 24 8 FF Francis Kennette "Belle River, ON" DET 342042 Euroswift SC97 0 -.---

DNS 91 9 FF Andrew "New London, IA" GtRv 300227 Mondiale M85S Dr Mark Pothitkis/Thunder Racing/Rod's 0 -.---

Margin of Victory:     +10.105

Average Speed:      86.418

Best Lap Time by #18 FF, 1:22.450 

Overall Time of Race:  20:49.746

Chief of Timing and Scoring:  Lorrie Wandell

Time of Official Posting:  3:00 pm

27-May-06

Grp2--FF, CFF

Official Race Results



2006 Memorial Day Double Regional "It's All About Numbers"

Western Michigan Region, SCCA at Grattan Raceway, a 2.00 mile road course in Grattan, MI 

Sanction #06-RS-87-S 

15 Lap Race or 30 Miles

27-May-06

Pos No. PIC Class Name Hometown, State Region Member # Car Sponsor Laps Best Tm

1 18 1 T ITS Tim Selby "Jonesboro, IN" INDY 54243 Mazda RX-7 15 01:31.358

2 23 1 T T2 Ben Schaut "Commerce, MI" DET 326846 Nissan 350Z Nissan Motor Corporation 15 01:30.691

3 07 2 T T2 Tony Swan "Ypsilanti, MI" DET 93349 Honda S2000 Car and Driver 15 01:31.506

4 7 2 T ITS George Russell "Fort Wayne, IN" FWR 163139 Mazda RX-7 Festina Lente Racing 15 01:32.739

5 46 3 T2 Nicolas Minbiole Northville, MI DET 326809 Nissan 350Z Nissan Motor Corporation 15 01:33.510

6 13 3 ITS Marty Doane "Rockford, MI" WMR 321263 Mazda RX-7 15 01:32.903

7 15 4 ITS W. David Snyder "Lawrenceburg, IN" CINC 360412 Acura Integra 15 01:36.969

8 2 1 T ITC Richard Ruck "Worthington, OH" OVR 286629 Honda Civic Engineered Performance 14 01:38.680

9 33 2 ITC Shawn Hobbs "Vandalia, OH" WOR 247649 Fiat X1/9 Gallagher Tire 14 01:38.900

10 64 1 T GP Scottie Dalziel "Wyoming, MI" WMR 107106 Triumph Spitfire The Beautiful Debba 14 01:39.016

11 68 1 T GTL Philip Michaud "St.Clair Shores, MI" DET 234890 Datsun 1200 POW+MIA/Not Forgotten Racing 13 01:47.184

Margin of Victory:      +4.523

Average Speed:         78.027

Best Lap Time:        #23 ITS, 1:30.691

Overall Time of Race:  23:04.143

Chief Scorer:  Lorrie Wandell

Time of Official Posting:  4:15 pm

27-May-06

Grp3-T2,T3,SSB,SSC,ITC,ITS,SPU,EP,FP,GP,

Official Race Results



2006 Memorial Day Double Regional "It's all About Numbers"

Western Michigan Region, SCCA at Grattan Raceway, a 2.00 mile road course in Grattan, MI

Sanction #06-RS-87-S

15 Lap Race or 30 Miles

27-May-06

Pos No. PIC Class Name Hometown, State Region Member # Car Sponsor
Lap

s
Best Tm

1 38 1 T TCC Robert Pfeffer "Avon, IN" INDY 235553 Chev Corvette DJ Race 15 01:26.414
2 37 2 T TCC Danny Kellermeyer "Ortonville, MI" DET 153686 Chevy Corvette Cauley Chev/Rowleys Pennzoil/Hawk Perf. 15 01:26.676

3 08 3 T TCC Gary Nickerson "Memphis, NY" CNY 301066 Chev Corvette Ameriprise Financial 15 01:28.082

4 39 4 T TCC Joe Cauley "West Bloomfield, MI" DET 354959 Chevrolet Corvette Cauley Chevrolet/DJ Racing/Caribex 15 01:27.447

5 50 1 T ITE Rene Cardenas Manchester, MI Detroit 306319 Corvette RNS Paint Systems 15 01:27.197

6 58 5 T TCC Randall Finlayson "Naperville, IL" Chicago 230115 15 01:28.511

7 10 6 T TCC Jonathan Pfeffer "Avon, IN" INDY 352537 Chev Corvette DJ Race 15 01:28.836

8 41 1 T GT1 Daniel Stalzer "Plainfield, IL" PnAm 346160 Chevy Monte Carlo 15 01:29.184

9 3 7 TCC David Sanders "Exton, PA" PHIL 290431 Chevrolet Corvette Evolution Performance/Hoosier Tire 15 01:30.027

10 59 8 TCC Robert Finlayson "Yorkville, IL" CHI 241352 Chevy Corvette ZIP Products/Hoosier Tires 15 01:27.181

11 48 1 T AS Dan Ringler "Ann Arbor, MI" DET 207548 Chev Camaro Ringler/Boss Racing 15 01:30.764

12 49 9 TCC Thomas Kriner "Chambersburg, PA" WDC 346673 Chevy Corvette 14 01:34.811

13 18 2 T ITE Michael Goodwin Lapeer, MI DET 226302 Chevy Corvette Speed Solutions Eng 14 01:36.683

14 91 2 GT1 Donald Roberts Joliet, IL Chicago 257575 9 01:27.686

15 62 3 ITE Kip Wasenko "Commerce, MI" DET 275594 Corvette Vette Engines by J.B. 7 01:29.385

DNS 72 2 AS Gary Burnside "Byron Center, MI" WMR 319792 Chevy Camaro 0 -.---

DNS 28 10 TCC Chris Herrick "Massillon, OH" NEO 367284 Chevy Corvette 0 -.---

Margin of Victory:      +0.164

Average Speed:         81.686

Best Lap Time:          #38 TCC, 1:26.414

Overal Time of Race:  22:02.132

Chief Scorer:  Lorrie Wandell

27-May-06

Official Time of Posting:  5:03 pm

Grp4-GT1,GT2,GT3,ITE (TCC),SP,AS,TI

Revised Official Race Results



2006 Memorial Day Double Regional "It's All About Numbers"

Western Michigan Region, SCCA at Grattan Raceway, a 2.00 mile road course in Grattan, MI

Sanction #06-RS-87-S

15 Lap Race or 30 Miles

27-May-06

Pos No. PIC Class Name Hometown, State Region Member # Car Sponsor Laps Best Tm

1 20 1 T FM Steve Johncock "Bellevue, MI" WMR 351458 Star Mazda SELF 15 01:19.551

2 29 1 T FC Keith Carter "Tinley Park, IL" CHI 280542 VanDiemen RF99 Apexspeed.com/Carter Machine & Design 15 01:19.838

3 82 1 T CSR Matthew Miller "Palos Park, IL" CHI 362324 Radical SR 4 AppliancesDirect.com 15 01:20.582

4 43 1 T FSCCA Tom Mihelich "Troy, MI" DET 211860 VanDiemen FSCCA TDM Racing 15 01:21.213

5 71 1 T CFC Dave Drake Ada, MI WMR 198886 VanDiemen 15 01:20.448

6 85 2 T CFC Jim Roberts "Woodsee, ON" DET 245918 Reynard SF90 Westroc Racing/St. Clair College 15 01:23.043

7 51 2 T FSCCA Don Munday Avon, IN INDY 263713-01 15 01:22.631

8 76 3 T CFC Steve Myers "Saline, MI" DET 71045 Reynard 89SF Dynomax Exhaust 15 01:22.612

9 44 4 T CFC David Rock "Washington, MI" DET 252196 Reynard 90SF 15 01:22.282

10 75 3 T FSCCA Eric Erps "Beverly, MA" NER 336073 FSCCA Outlawhost.com 15 01:22.818

11 11 4 T FSCCA Denny Marklein "Dodgeville, WI" MIL 172553 FSCCA "Marklein Auto Body, Inc." 15 01:23.078

12 5 5 T FSCCA Craig Cunningham "Naperville, IL" CHI 291497 VanDiemen FSCCA TEMCO 15 01:23.219

13 18 2 T FC Paul Knight "Kawkawlin, MI" DET 330442 VanDiemen RF94 15 01:23.614

14 16 5 T CFC Bruce MacDonald "Livonia, MI" DET 226190 Reynard SF90 HI-TECH Welding 15 01:23.685

15 98 6 FSCCA Anthony Specht "Coal Valley, IL" GtRv 305933 VanDiemen FSCCA 14 01:23.512

16 63 6 CFC David Keep "Plymouth, MI" DET 211579 Crossle 63F-1 "Moly, Britten & Jamie" 14 01:27.992

17 7 7 FSCCA Jay Leeman "Guttenberg, IA" IOWA 276558 VanDiemen FSCCA The Pit Stop 14 01:28.027

18 60 7 CFC Harvey Schmidt "Crittenden, KY" CINC 225308 Crossle 68F Venture Ranch 14 01:28.499

19 19 8 CFC Corey Collins "Windsor, ON" DET 342597 Reynard SF90 St. Clair College/Parker Machine 13 01:29.591
20 6 8 FSCCA Steve Stadel "Scales Mount, IL" BVR 151153 FSCCA Temco Machinery/Globel Emergence 11 01:21.228

21 21 1 T DSR Jon Staudacher "Kawkawlin, MI" DET 332161 Staudacher S06 11 01:22.508

22 61 3 FC Brian Burke Detroit, MI DET 313973 Carbir DS89 Dyno Blue, Hyperracing, RFC 9 01:20.604

23 66 9 CFC Paul Burke "Rochester Hills, MI" DET 190447 Swift SE-3 9 01:30.582

DNF 65 1 S2000 Ray Skinner "Saline, MI" DET 306105 Lola T-596 6 01:28.140

DNF 87 4 FC Bryan Blair "Novi, MI" DET 354643 VanDiemen RF99 Keller Williams Realty 5 01:22.617

DNF 50 5 FC Carlos Franca "Ortonville, MI" DET 223775 VanDiemen RF95 Metrics Unlimited 1 03:52.954

Margin of Victory:      +1.201 New Track Record (1:21.213) for FSCCA by Tom Mihelich.  

Average Speed:         88.691

Best Lap Time:          #20 FM, 1:19.551

Overall Time of Race:  20:17.716

Chief Scorer:  Lorrie Wandell

Time of Official Posting:  5:00 pm

27-May-06

Grp5-FA,FC,FM,CFC,FS,ASR,CSR,DSR,S2,FSCC

Official Race Results



2006 Memorial Day Double Regional "It's All About Numbers"

Western Michigan Region, SCCA at Grattan Raceway, a 2.00 mile road course in Grattan, MI

Sanction #06-RS-87-S

15 Lap Race or 30 Miles 

27-May-06

Pos No. PIC Class Name Hometown, State Region Member # Car Sponsor Laps Best Tm

1 58 1 T F500 Jared Utz "North Canton, OH" NEO 280461 Red Devil T-2000 15 01:27.401

2 4 2 F500 Zachary Utz "North Canton, OH" NEO 281922 KBS MKIV 15 01:27.897

3 5 1 T FST Doug Seim "Okeana, OH" FING 155540 BRD AFV-02 P&NP Computing/Auto Werks 15 01:28.252

4 57 2 T FST William Bonow "Plainfield, IL" BADL 96441 Campbell Evolution Apex Lawn 15 01:28.215

5 13 3 T FST Greg Rice "Sanborn, NY" GLEN 111210 Problemchild SM2 Fox 40 Whistles 15 01:29.663

6 87 1 T FV Bryan Gresock "Noblesville, IN" DET 267724 Citation 94V E&R Industrial Sales 15 01:32.349

7 78 2 T FV Chris Satterley "Howell, MI" DET 344249 Caracal C DDC Raging 15 01:32.825

8 22 3 T FV Vic Richter "Monticello, IN" SBR 226141 Protoform P-3 15 01:32.670

9 39 4 FV Lorraine Faust "Howell, MI" DET 231263 Adams AeroJay Crash Safety Consulting 14 01:33.559

10 02 4 FST Matt Gordon "Lexington, KY" CKY 351723 BRD GR Auto Auction/Jaygo Racing/SR 14 01:34.233

11 9 5 FST Jim Smalley "South Lyon, MI" DET 334753 Smalley JS-2 14 01:36.040

12 29 5 FV Anne Lockhart "Salem, SC" DET 81457 Lynx Mt. View Farm 14 01:36.372

DNF 48 6 FV Chuck Rutter "Brownstown, MI" DET 194429 Mysterian M2 Rutter Racing 6 01:32.584

DNF 25 7 FV Brandon Abbott "Livonia, MI" DET 315309 Vector AM-1 Mazuro Motors/Hoosier Tire 6 01:32.176

DNF 49 6 FST Jared Smith "Stanford, KY" CKY 350828 Jacer V2K07 6 for 1 Pilot Race Gear 5 01:29.621

DNF 1 7 FST Guy Bellingham "Brantford, ON" NEO 351519 ARE V-Max 0 -.---

Margin of Victory:      +4.817 New Track Record (1:28.215) for FST by William Bonow.

Average Speed:         80.746

Best Lap Time:          #58 F500, 1:27.401

Overall Time of Race:  22:17.523

Chief Scorer:  Lorrie Wandell

Official Time of Posting:  5:40 pm

27-May-06

Grp6- FV, F500, FST

Official Race Results



2006 Memorial Day Double Regional "It's All About Numbers"

Western Michigan Region, SCCA at Grattan Raceway, a 2.00 mile road course in Grattan, MI 

Sanction #06-RS-87-S

15 Lap Race or 30 Miles

27-May-06

Pos No. PIC Class Name Hometown, State Region Member # Car Sponsor Laps Best Tm

1 58 1 T SRF Marc Miller "Holland, MI" WMR 337736 SRF Carhartt/MMP Design/Jay Motorsport 15 01:28.691

2 56 2 T SRF Jay Green "S.Charleston, WV" SWVA 217325 SRF Jay Motorsports 15 01:29.027

3 79 3 T SRF Pat Goolsbey "Woodbury, MN" LOL 239048 SRF Lindell Motorsports 15 01:31.251

4 76 4 SRF Glenn Gehrke "Davisburg, MI" DET 330743 SRF Division Two 15 01:30.768

5 86 5 SRF Jim Krzyzewski "Mishawaka, IN" SBR 212901 SRF "Nyloncraft, Inc." 15 01:30.358

6 14 1 T SM Alan Faitel West Bloomfield, MI DET 265736 Mazda Miata The Wife 15 01:34.512

7 18 2 T SM Bill Pruitt "Reed City, MI" WMR 279642 Mazda Miata TOYO 14 01:34.928

8 27 3 T SM Christopher Berchin "Dearborn, MI" DET 234210 Mazda Miata 14 01:34.508

9 06 4 T SM Phillip Mather "Adrian, MI" DET 287614 Mazda Miata CG-Lock/Total Fitness/Sesi Mazda 14 01:34.957

10 73 5 T SM Matthew Johnson "Dearborn, MI" DET 335510 Mazda Miata Megan Klein 14 01:35.444

11 23 6 T SM David Cox "Kenosha, WI" BVR 239652 Mazda Miata Shermer-Willow Service 14 01:35.354

12 32 7 SM Dan Tiley "Livonia, MI" DET 364539 Mazda Miata 14 01:35.132

13 22 8 SM Steve Drake Ada, MI WMR 353232 Mazda Miata 14 01:36.095

14 09 9 SM Ed Wheatley "Ann Arbor, MI" DET 353659 Mazda Miata 14 01:36.493

15 03 10 SM Dan Cutler "Novi, MI" DET 179750 Mazda Miata MX-5 Ford Motor Co. 14 01:37.105

16 13 11 SM Bill Woodward "Thompsonville, MI" WMR 345179 Mazda Miata Lakewood Properties 14 01:37.913

17 93 12 SM Reg Blackman "Fort Wayne, IN" NWO 342362 Mazda Miata 14 01:38.005

18 46 13 SM Jeff Thompson "Saline, MI" DET 286795 Mazda Miata 14 01:37.911

19 78 14 SM Mario Lacerna "Alpena, MI" DET 283096 Mazda Miata 14 01:37.034

20 39 15 SM Darryl Hale "Russiaville, IN" INDY 345882 Mazda Miata Twin Pines Alpaca Ranch 14 01:38.923

21 83 16 SM Sharon Wheatley "Ann Arbor, MI" DET 353656 Mazda Miata 14 01:39.170

22 2 17 SM Cameron Vand Ann Arbor, MI DET 347292 Mazda Miata CPNU.com 14 01:38.457

23 01 18 SM Andrew Balkcom "Atlanta, GA" DET 341740 Mazda Miata Credit Card Racing 14 01:40.161

Margin of Victory:      +6.118

Average Speed:         80.171

Best Lap Time:          #58 SRF, 1:28.691

Overall Time of Race:  22:27.128

Chief Scorer:  Lorrie Wandell

Official Time of Posting:  6:18 pm

27-May-06

Grp7--SM, SRF

Official Race Results



2006 Memorial Day Double Regional "It's All About Numbers"

WMR, SCCA at Grattan Raceway, a 2.00 mile road course in Grattan, MI

Sanction #06-RS-88-S

15 Lap Race or 30 Miles

28-May-06

Pos No. PIC Class Name Hometown, State Region Member # Car Sponsor Laps Best Tm

1 3 1 T ITA Kevin Ruck "Delaware, OH" OVR 273275 Accura Integra Engineered Performance 15 01:31.629

2 55 2 T ITA Alex MacDonald "White Lakes, MI" DET 337283 Honda CRX Si 15 01:31.463

3 07 3 T ITA Christopher Childs "Pontiac, MI" DET 291298 Dodge Neon SkyTek LLC 15 01:34.396

4 27 4 T ITA Steve Sancricca "Grand Blanc, MI" DET 362872 Honda CRX Si GS Racing 15 01:33.505

5 7 5 T ITA Scott Lunder "Mentor, OH" NEO 249141 Honda Civic Si "Powered By ""E""" 15 01:34.556

6 14 6 T ITA Matt Downing "Pickerington, OH" OVR 259802 Honda Civic EX www.CERTA.net 15 01:35.265

7 31 7 ITA John Eiler "Marshall, MI" WMR 338721 Pontiac Fiero 15 01:35.852

8 33 8 ITA Anthony Hoosang "Detroit, MI" DET 257234 Dodge Neon TTI Racing 15 01:36.424

9 03 9 ITA Dan Cutler "Novi, MI" DET 179750 Mazda Miata Blue Bullitt Racing 15 01:35.366

10 32 10 ITA Dan Tiley "Livonia, MI" DET 364539 Mazda Miata 15 01:35.647

11 6 1 T ITB Joe Heretta "Carrollton, OH" OVR 293728 Toyota FX16 HIPPIRacing & Bill Jrs Radiator 15 01:37.198

12 76 2 T ITB Lenny Basaj "Whitehall, MI" WMR 191935 VW GTI 15 01:37.143

13 79 11 ITA Robert Johnson "Cedar Springs, MI" WMR 335545 Dodge Neon 14 01:39.531

14 *91 3 ITB Tom Lamb "Caledonia, MI" FWR 115807 Honda CRX 15 01:36.444

DNF 46 12 ITA Jeff Thompson "Saline, MI" DET 286795 Mazda Miata 3 01:43.164

DNS 78 13 ITA Mario Lacerna "Alpena, MI" DET 283096 Mazda Miata 0 -.---

DNS 1 4 ITB Ken Flory "Commerce, MI" DET 205716 VW Rabbit GTI Pratt & Miller Engineering 0 -.---

DNS 38 5 ITB Dan Smith "Louisville, KY" KY 288385 BMW 2002 0 -.---

Margin of Victory:        +0.463 *Car # 91 moved to last in class per Chief Steward.

Average Speed:           77.924

Best Lap Time:           #55 ITA, 1:31.463

Overall Time of Race:  23:05.960

Chief Scorer:  Lorrie Wandell

Time of Official Posting:  2:05 pm

28-May-06

Grp1--ITA, ITB, LC

Official Race Results



2006 Memorial Day Double Regional "It's All About Numbers"

Western Michigan Region, SCCA at Grattan Raceway, a 2.00 mile road course in Grattan, MI

Sanction #06-RS-88-S

15 Lap Race or 30 Miles

28-May-06

Pos No. PIC Class Name Hometown, State Region Member # Car Sponsor Laps Best Tm

1 57 1 T FF Gary Godula "Farmington Hills,MI" DET 194976 Reynard 88F

Jack Demmer Ford/MidAtlantic 

Motorsport 15 01:23.035

2 06 2 T FF Dave McGinnis Harrow, Ont. Det 138849-1 Vector 15 01:23.605

3 27 1 T CFF Phil Kingham "Dexter, MI" DET 196239 Zink Z-10C 15 01:24.306

4 9 3 T FF Ralph Zuponcic "Hudson, OH" NEO 326797 VanDiemen RF94 "Pricepoint Partners, Inc." 15 01:28.048

5 86 2 T CFF Paul Quiniff "DesPlaines, IL" CHI 96371 Lola 540F Fiberglass Solutions 14 01:30.278

6 0 3 T CFF Alan Murray St. Louis Mn. LOL 67322 Crossli Murray Motorsports 14 01:32.488

7 25 4 FF Marty Handberg "Maple Grove, MN" LOL 81059 Tiga FFA 80 Handberg Reporting 14 01:31.417

8 96 4 CFF Bill Ehrlinger "Janesville, WI" BVR 182848 Tiga FFA 78 Ehringler Farms 11 01:28.827

9 18 5 FF Jim Dietz "Hinckley, OH" NEO 160828 VanDiemen RF-97 "Lake Erie Graphics, Inc." 11 01:22.613

10 10 5 CFF David Harmison Milan Mi. Det 112736 Formula Ford 10 01:24.815

11 7 6 FF Tom Stillwell "Plymouth, MN" LOL 315822 Swift DB-1 "North Urology, Ltd." 7 01:29.492

DNS 30 7 FF Dan Faust "Howell, MI" DET 231262 VanDiemen RF93 Crash Safety Consulting 0 -.---

DNS 91 8 FF Andrew Genkinger "New London, IA" GtRv 300227 Mondiale M85S

Dr Mark Pothitkis/Thunder 

Racing/Rod's Shop&Tire Clinic 0 -.---

Margin of Victory:       +24.125

Average Speed:          85.631

Best Lap Time:          #18 FF, 1:22.613

Overall Time of Race:  21:01.231

Chief Scorer:  Lorrie Wandell

Time of Official Posting:  2:45 pm

28-May-06

Grp2--FF, CFF

Official Race Results



2006 Memorial Day Double Regional "It's All About Numbers"

Western Michigan Region, SCCA at Grattan Raceway, a 2.00 mile road course in Grattan, MI

Sanction #06-RS-88-S

15 Lap Race or 30 Miles

28-May-06

Pos No. PIC Class Name Hometown, State Region Member # Car Sponsor Laps Best Tm

1 07 1 T T2 Tony Swan "Ypsilanti, MI" DET 93349 Honda S2000 Car and Driver 15 01:31.229

2 46 2 T T2 Ben Schaut "Commerce, MI" DET 326846 Nissan 350Z Nissan Motor Corporation 15 01:30.798

3 23 3 T2 Martin Derry Livonia, MI DET 367110 Nissan 350Z Nissan Motor Corporation 15 01:31.827

4 18 1 T ITS Tim Selby "Jonesboro, IN" INDY 54243 Mazda RX-7 15 01:32.321

5 7 2 T ITS George Russell "Fort Wayne, IN" FWR 163139 Mazda RX-7 Festina Lente Racing 15 01:33.196

6 15 3 ITS W. David Snyder "Lawrenceburg, IN" CINC 360412 Acura Integra 15 01:36.478

7 2 1 ITC Richard Ruck "Worthington, OH" OVR 286629 Honda Civic Engineered Performance 14 01:39.731

8 64 1 T GP Scottie Dalziel "Wyoming, MI" WMR 107106 Triumph Spitfire The Beautiful Debba 13 01:46.297

9 68 1 T GTL Philip Michaud "St.Clair Shores, MI" DET 234890 Datsun 1200 POW+MIA/Not Forgotten Racing 13 01:47.091

10 13 4 ITS Marty Doane "Rockford, MI" WMR 321263 Mazda RX-7 10 01:32.881

DNF 33 2 ITC Shawn Hobbs "Vandalia, OH" WOR 247649 Fiat X1/9 Gallagher Tire 1 01:42.253

DNS 22 5 ITS Christian Bernhardt "Villa Hills, KY" CINC 336417 BMW 325is 0 -.---

DNS 17 1 SPU Bob MacDonald "Strongsville, OH" NEO 137865 StuartTaylor Phoenix stuarttaylorusa.com 0 -.---

Margin of Victory:      +1.790

Average Speed:        77.762

Best Lap Time:         #46 T2, 1:30.798

Overall Time of Race:  23:08.845

Chief Scorer:  Lorrie Wandell

Time of Official Posting:  3:20 pm

28-May-06

Grp3-T2,T3,SSB,SSC,ITC,ITS,SPU,EP,FP,GP,

Official Race Results



2006 Memorial Day Double Regional "It's All About Numbers"

Western Michigan Region, SCCA at Grattan Raceway, a 2.00 mile road course in Grattan, MI

Sanction #06-RS-88-S

15 Lap Race or 30 Miles

28-May-06

Pos No. PIC Class Name Hometown, State Region Member # Car Sponsor Laps Best Tm

1 37 1 T TCC Danny Kellermeyer "Ortonville, MI" DET 153686 Chevy Corvette Cauley Chev/Rowleys Pennzoil/Hawk Perf. 15 01:26.802

2 08 2 T TCC Gary Nickerson "Memphis, NY" CNY 301066 Chev Corvette Ameriprise Financial 15 01:27.538

3 50 1 T ITE Rene Cardenas Manchester, MI DET 306319 Corvette RNS Paint Systems 15 01:27.170

4 59 3 T TCC Robert Finlayson "Yorkville, IL" CHI 241352 Chevy Corvette ZIP Products/Hoosier Tires 15 01:26.834

5 39 4 T TCC Joe Cauley "West Bloomfield, MI" DET 354959 Chevrolet Corvette Cauley Chevrolet/DJ Racing/Caribex 15 01:27.220

6 10 5 TCC Jonathan Pfeffer "Avon, IN" INDY 352537 Chev Corvette DJ Race 15 01:28.151

7 62 2 T ITE Kip Wasenko "Commerce, MI" DET 275594 Corvette Vette Engines by J.B. 15 01:28.319

8 3 6 TCC David Sanders "Exton, PA" PHIL 290431 Chevrolet Corvette Evolution Performance/Hoosier Tire 15 01:29.551

9 91 1 T GT1 Donald Roberts Joliet, IL. CHI 257575 Camaro 15 01:27.526

10 41* 2 GT1 Daniel Stalzer "Plainfield, IL" PnAm 346160 Chevy Monte Carlo 15 01:28.836

11 48 1 T AS Dan Ringler "Ann Arbor, MI" DET 207548 Chev Camaro Ringler/Boss Racing 15 01:31.022

12 49 7 TCC Thomas Kriner "Chambersburg, PA" WDC 346673 Chevy Corvette 14 01:32.066

13 18 3 ITE Michael Goodwin Lapeer, MI DET 226302 Chevy Corvette Speed Solutions Eng 14 01:37.886

DNF 38 8 TCC Robert Pfeffer "Avon, IN" INDY 235553 Chev Corvette DJ Race 4 01:26.686

DNF 58 9 TCC Randall Finlayson Naperville, IL. CHI 230115 corvette 4 01:29.188

DNS 72 2 AS Gary Burnside "Byron Center, MI" WMR 319792 Chevy Camaro 0 -.---

DNS 28 10 TCC Chris Herrick "Massillon, OH" NEO 367284 Chevy Corvette 0 -.---

Margin of Victory:      +8.451 *Car #41 moved to last in class per Chief Steward.

Average Speed:         81.881

Best Lap Time:        #38 TCC, 1:26.686

Overall Time of Race:  21:58.981

Chief Scorer:  Lorrie Wandell

Time of Official Posting:  3:55 pm

28-May-06

Grp4-GT1,GT2,GT3,ITE (TCC),SP,AS,TI

Official Race Results



2006 Memorial Day Double Regional "It's All About Numbers"

Western Michigan Region, SCCA at Grattan Raceway, a 2.00 mile road course in Grattan, MI

Sanction #06-RS-88-S

15 Laps or 30 Miles

28-May-06

Pos No. PIC Class Name Hometown, State Region Member # Car Sponsor Laps Best Tm

1 20 1 T FM Steve Johncock "Bellevue, MI" WMR 351458 Star Mazda SELF 15 01:19.335

2 29 1 T FC Keith Carter "Tinley Park, IL" CHI 280542 VanDiemen RF99 Apexspeed.com/Carter Machine & Design 15 01:19.337

3 71 1 T CFC Dave Drake Ada, Mi. WMR 198886 RF-20 15 01:19.577

4 87 2 T FC Bryan Blair "Novi, MI" DET 354643 VanDiemen RF99 Keller Williams Realty 15 01:20.463

5 11* 1 T FSCCA Denny Marklein "Dodgeville, WI" MIL 172553 FSCCA "Marklein Auto Body, Inc." 15 01:19.601

6 51 2 T FSCCA Don Munday "Avon, IN" Indy 263713 FSCCA 15 01:19.846

7 43 3 T FSCCA Tom Mihelich "Troy, MI" DET 211860 VanDiemen FSCCA TDM Racing 15 01:21.016

8 6 4 T FSCCA Steve Stadel "Scales Mount, IL" BVR 151153 FSCCA Temco Machinery/Globel Emergence 15 01:19.733

9 85 2 T CFC Jim Roberts "Woodsee, ON" DET 245918 Reynard SF90 Westroc Racing/St. Clair College 15 01:21.877

10 21 1 T DSR Jon Staudacher "Kawkawlin, MI" DET 332161 Staudacher S06 15 01:22.085

11 5 5 FSCCA Craig Cunningham "Naperville, IL" CHI 291497 VanDiemen FSCCA TEMCO 15 01:22.850

12 44 3 T CFC David Rock "Washington, MI" DET 252196 Reynard 90SF 15 01:22.579

13 98 6 FSCCA Anthony Specht "Coal Valley, IL" GtRv 305933 VanDiemen FSCCA 15 01:21.960

14 18 3 FC Paul Knight "Kawkawlin, MI" DET 330442 VanDiemen RF94 15 01:23.222

15 16 4 CFC Bruce MacDonald "Livonia, MI" DET 226190 Reynard SF90 HI-TECH Welding 15 01:23.271

16 7 7 FSCCA Jay Leeman "Guttenberg, IA" IOWA 276558 VanDiemen FSCCA The Pit Stop 14 01:25.590

17 63 5 CFC David Keep "Plymouth, MI" DET 211579 Crossle 63F-1 "Moly, Britten & Jamie" 14 01:27.428

18 50 4 FC Carlos Franca "Ortonville, MI" DET 223775 VanDiemen RF95 Metrics Unlimited 12 01:21.048

19 65 1 T S2000 Ray Skinner "Saline, MI" DET 306105 Lola T-596 10 01:25.001

20 60 6 CFC Harvey Schmidt "Crittenden, KY" CINC 225308 Crossle 68F Venture Ranch 9 01:28.068

DNF 75 8 FSCCA Eric Erps "Beverly, MA" NER 336073 FSCCA Outlawhost.com 6 01:21.007

DNF 76 7 CFC Steve Myers "Saline, MI" DET 71045 Reynard 89SF Dynomax Exhaust 1 01:58.227

DNF 19 8 CFC Corey Collins "Windsor, ON" DET 342597 Reynard SF90 St. Clair College/Parker Machine 1 03:15.656

DNS 8 9 CFC Corey Guedes Clinton twp., Mi. DET 351264 Reynard 0 -.---

DNS 82 1 CSR Matthew Miller "Palos Park, IL" CHI 362324 Radical SR 4 AppliancesDirect.com 0 -.---

Margin of Victory:      +3.678 *New Track Record (1:19.601) for FSCCA by Denny Marklein.

Average Speed:         89.473

Best Lap Time:           #20 FM, 1:19.335

Overall Time of Race:  20:07.068

Chief Scorer:  Lorrie Wandell

Time of Official Posting:  4:40 pm

28-May-06

Grp5-FA,FC,FM,CFC,FS,ASR,CSR,DSR,S2,FSCC

Official Race Results



2006 Memorial Day Double Regional, "It's All About Numbers"

Western Michigan Region, SCCA at Grattan Raceway, a 2.00 mile road course in Grattan, MI

Sanction #06-RS-88-S

15 Lap Race or 30 Miles

28-May-06

Pos No. PIC Class Name Hometown, State Region Member # Car Sponsor Laps Best Tm

1 4 1 T F500 Zachary Utz "North Canton, OH" NEO 281922 KBS MKIV 15 01:26.914

2 57 1 T FST William Bonow "Plainfield, IL" BADL 96441 Campbell Evolution Apex Lawn Care/DRE/RaceCarSupply.com 15 01:28.760

3 5 2 T FST Doug Seim "Okeana, OH" FING 155540 BRD AFV-02 P&NP Computing/Auto Werks 15 01:28.494

4 13 3 T FST Greg Rice "Sanborn, NY" GLEN 111210 Problemchild SM2 Fox 40 Whistles 15 01:29.337

5 87 1 FV Bryan Gresock "Noblesville, IN" DET 267724 Citation 94V E&R Industrial Sales 15 01:32.539

6 78 2 FV Chris Satterley "Howell, MI" DET 344249 Caracal C DDC Raging 14 01:33.208

7 02 4 T FST Matt Gordon "Lexington, KY" CKY 351723 BRD GR Auto Auction/Jaygo Racing/SR Racing 14 01:33.591

8 39 3 FV Lorraine Faust "Howell, MI" DET 231263 Adams AeroJay Crash Safety Consulting 14 01:33.560

9 1 5 FST Guy Bellingham "Brantford, ON" NEO 351519 ARE V-Max 14 01:35.580

10 9 6 FST Jim Smalley "South Lyon, MI" DET 334753 Smalley JS-2 10 01:35.654

11 29 4 FV Anne Lockhart "Salem, SC" DET 81457 Lynx Mt. View Farm 7 01:36.971

12 49 7 FST Jared Smith "Stanford, KY" CKY 350828 Jacer V2K07 6 for 1 Pilot Race Gear 4 01:29.090

DNS 58 2 F500 Jared Utz "North Canton, OH" NEO 280461 Red Devil T-2000 0 -.---

DNS 03 5 FV Mark Terrell "Indianapolis, IN" INDY 358966 Protoform P2 0 -.---

DNS 22 6 FV Vic Richter "Monticello, IN" SBR 226141 Protoform P-3 0 -.---

DNS 25 7 FV Brandon Abbott "Livonia, MI" DET 315309 Vector AM-1 Mazuro Motors/Hoosier Tire 0 -.---

DNS 37 8 FV Rob Howden Cambridge ON WMR 310286 Womer EV3 Formula Car Magazine/Womer Race 0 -.---

DNS 48 9 FV Chuck Rutter "Brownstown, MI" DET 194429 Mysterian M2 Rutter Racing 0 -.---

Margin of Victory:      +26.003

Average Speed:         81.386

Best Lap Time:          #4 F500, 1:26.914, 82.841mph

Overall  Time of Race:  22:07.008

Chief Scorer:  Lorrie Wandell

Time of Official Posting:  5:15 pm

28-May-06

Group 6--FV, F500, FST

Official Race Results



2006 Memorial Day Double Regional "It's All About Numbers"

Western Michigan Region, SCCA at Grattan Raceway, a 2.00 mile road course in Grattan, MI

Sanction #06-RS-88-S

15 Lap Race or 30 Miles

28-May-06

Pos No. PIC Class Name Hometown, State Region Member # Car Sponsor Laps Best Tm

1 58 1 T SRF Marc Miller "Holland, MI" WMR 337736 SRF Carhartt/MMP Design/Jay Motorsport 15 01:28.900

2 56 2 T SRF Jay Green "S.Charleston, WV" SWVA 217325 SRF Jay Motorsports 15 01:29.140

3 79 3 SRF Pat Goolsbey "Woodbury, MN" LOL 239048 SRF Lindell Motorsports 15 01:30.828

4 76 4 SRF Glenn Gehrke "Davisburg, MI" DET 330743 SRF Division Two 15 01:31.088

5 14 1 T SM Avan Faitel "West Bloomfield, MI" DET 265736 Miata The Wife 15 01:34.475

6 73 2 T SM Matthew Johnson "Dearborn, MI" DET 335510 Mazda Miata Megan Klein 14 01:35.044

7 27 3 T SM Christopher Berchin "Dearborn, MI" DET 234210 Mazda Miata 14 01:34.733

8 18 4 T SM Bill Pruitt "Reed City, MI" WMR 279642 Mazda Miata TOYO 14 01:34.685

9 06 5 T SM Phillip Mather "Adrian, MI" DET 287614 Mazda Miata CG-Lock/Total Fitness/Sesi Mazda 14 01:34.932

10 32 6 T SM Dan Tiley "Livonia, MI" DET 364539 Mazda Miata 14 01:35.983

11 09 7 SM Ed Wheatley "Ann Arbor, MI" DET 353659 Mazda Miata 14 01:36.670

12 23 8 SM David Cox "Kenosha, WI" BVR 239652 Mazda Miata Shermer-Willow Service 14 01:36.130

13 46 9 SM Jeff Thompson "Saline, MI" DET 286795 Mazda Miata 14 01:36.830

14 13 10 SM Bill Woodward "Thompsonville, MI" WMR 345179 Mazda Miata Lakewood Properties 14 01:37.632

15 2 11 SM Cameron Vand "Ann Arbor, MI" DET 347292 miata cpnu.com 14 01:38.361

16 93 12 SM Ron Blackman "Fort Wayne, IN" FWR 332207 Mazda Miata 14 01:38.024

17 22 13 SM steve Drake Ada, Mi. WMR 353232 Miata 14 01:35.713

18 01 14 SM Andrew Balkcom "Atlanta, GA" DET 341740 Mazda Miata Credit Card Racing 14 01:38.154

19 03 15 SM Dan Cutler "Novi, MI" DET 179750 Mazda Miata Ford Motor Co. 13 01:36.685

20 83 16 SM Sharon Wheatley "Ann Arbor, MI" DET 353656 Mazda Miata 13 01:41.992

DNF 39 17 SM Darryl Hale "Russiaville, IN" INDY 345882 Mazda Miata Twin Pines Alpaca Ranch 6 01:38.057

DNS 78 18 SM Mario Lacerna "Alpena, MI" DET 283096 Mazda Miata 0 -.---

Margin of Victory:      +3.425

Average Speed:         80.156

Best Lap Time:          #58 SRF, 1:28.900, 80.990 mph

Overall Time of Race:  22:27.379

Chief Scorer:  Lorrie Wandell

Time of Official Posting:  5:55 pm

28-May-06

Grp7--SM, SRF

Official Race Results


